combined financial information included herein may not reflect what our results of operations and financial condition would have been had we
been a combined entity during the periods presented, or what our results of operations and financial condition will be in the future. The
challenge of integrating previously independent businesses makes evaluating our business and our future financial prospects difficult. Our
potential for future business success and operating profitability must be considered in light of the risks, uncertainties, expenses and difficulties
typically encountered by recently combined companies.

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

22

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and the consolidated capitalization of TD Group as of September 30, 2010, on a
historical basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Transactions as if each of the Transactions had occurred on that date. This table
should be read in conjunction with the information in �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data,� �Selected
Consolidated Financial Information,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere herein.

As of September 30, 2010
Actual As adjusted

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 234.1 $ 317.0

Debt:
Existing Senior Secured Credit Facility $ 780.0 $ 500.0
New Senior Secured Credit Facility �  900.0
7 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014 1,000.0 1,000.0
   % Senior Subordinated Notes due 2018(1) �  780.0
Original issue discount / premium(2) (8.4) (12.9)

Total long-term debt 1,771.6 3,167.1
Stockholders� equity 593.0 588.0

Total capitalization $ 2,364.6 $ 3,755.1

(1) Notes offered hereby.
(2) As adjusted capitalization includes an assumed $4.5 million of original issue discount related to the new senior secured credit facility.

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

23

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is based on the historical financial statements of TD Group and
McKechnie, each included elsewhere herein, adjusted to give pro forma effect to such transactions and certain other recently completed
acquisitions. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2010 gives effect to the Transactions as if they

[…]

financial statements for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009. In addition, the unaudited consolidated financial statements
of McKechnie utilized to prepare the following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data have not been audited by McKechnie�s
independent accountants, and any such audit could result in adjustments to McKechnie�s unaudited consolidated financial statements, and any
such adjustments could be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is adjusted to give pro forma effect to two recently completed acquisitions as if
those acquisitions had occurred as of October 1, 2009. TD Group acquired Dukes Aerospace on December 2, 2009 and Semco Instruments on
September 3, 2010. The related pro forma adjustments were derived from unaudited internal financial statements for the respective
pre-acquisition periods.

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

24

TransDigm Group Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2010

(In thousands)

TransDigm(1) McKechnie(1)

Adjustments for the
Acquisition of

McKechnie

Adjustments for
Acquisition
Financing Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 234,112 $ 79,958 $ (1,347,958)(2) $ 1,350,900(5) $ 317,012
Trade accounts receivable�net 134,461 42,768 �  �  177,229
Inventories 188,756 42,565 12,000(3) �  243,321
Deferred income taxes 15,200 7,433 �  �  22,633
Prepaid expenses and other 10,979 4,510 �  �  15,489

Total current assets 583,508 177,234 (1,335,958) 1,350,900 775,684
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUPMENT 99,613 48,021 �  �  147,634
GOODWILL 1,571,664 455,878 465,486(3) �  2,493,028
TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES 187,556 93,321 26,679(3) �  307,556
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS�NET 212,838 319,362 (59,362)(3) �  472,838
DEBT ISSUE COSTS�NET 18,649 7,934 (7,934)(3) 42,624(6)

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

25